The Agreement provides in relevant part:

Settlement Payment.  In full satisfaction of any claims raised against [the 
Debtor] as alleged in [the Complaint], [the Debtor] individually and by and 
through his guardian ad litem, agrees to pay the total sum of one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) ("Settlement Payment").  Payment shall be due upon 
approval by the Bankruptcy Court of [the Agreement] but [Nutrien] agrees to 
forebear collection of the Settlement Payment for 24 months from the date that 
the approval by the Bankruptcy Court is obtained.